

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EXXON SHIPPING CO. and
EXXON MOBIL CORP.,

Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EXPERTS
ON ALCOHOL IN THE WORKPLACE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
VANYA HOGEN
COLETTE ROUTEL
Counsel of Record
JACOBSON, BUFFALO, MAGNUSON,
ANDERSON & HOGEN
1360 Energy Park Drive
Suite 210
St. Paul, Minnesota 55108
(651) 644-4710
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Exxon Misrepresents Its Alcohol Policy and Its Enforcement Of That Policy	5
A. The Inadequacies of Exxon’s Alcohol Policy.....	6
B. Exxon Made No Attempt To Enforce Its No-Alcohol-In-The-Workplace Rule	10
1. Captain Hazelwood Drank Aboard the EXXON YORKTOWN After 1985.....	11
2. Captain Hazelwood Drank Aboard the EXXON VALDEZ	13
3. Captain Hazelwood Returned To The EXXON VALDEZ Drunk Just Days Before The Grounding	15
II. This Case Is Not The Appropriate Vehicle To Consider Whether Or Not To Craft A Special Punitive Damages Rule For Maritime Torts	17
A. While The Oil Spill Occurred At Sea, It Could Have Been Completely Prevented On Land	18
B. Exxon Was Culpable and Reckless	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Exxon Knew That A Captain Drinking On-The-Job Posed Enormous Safety Risks	22
2. Exxon Failed To Provide Any Assistance To Captain Hazelwood While He Was Struggling With Problem Drinking	24
3. Exxon’s Corporate Culture Tolerated On-The-Job Drinking And Enabled Captain Hazelwood’s Addiction.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
46 U.S.C. § 8502	19
33 C.F.R. § 95.045	7
46 C.F.R. § 15.812	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Oddvar Arner, "The Role of Alcohol in Fatal Accidents Among Seamen," 68(2) <i>The British Journal of Addiction to Alcohol & Other Drugs</i> (June 1973).....	22
Ronald Casper, "Drinking as Conformity: A Critique of Sociological Literature on Occu- pational Differences in Drinking," 40(9) <i>Journal of Studies on Alcohol</i> (Sept. 1979).....	28
Kaye Middleton Fillmore, " <i>Occupational Drink- ing Subcultures: An Exploratory Epidemiologi- cal Study</i> ," in <i>Alcohol Problem Intervention in the Workplace</i> (Paul M. Roman ed. 1990)	28
Michelle Fine, et al., "Cultures of Drinking: A Workplace Perspective," <i>Social Work</i> (Sept. 1982)	29
Robert G. Heath, "Group Psychotherapy and Alcohol Addiction," 5 <i>Quarterly Journal of Studies on Alcohol</i> 555, 558 (1944-45)	20
Danielle Hitz, "Drunken Sailors and Others: Drinking Problems in Specific Occupations," 24 <i>Quarterly J. Stud. Al.</i> (1973).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stefanie Ritz-Timme et al., “What Shall we do with the Drunken Sailor? Effects of alcohol on the performance of ship operators,” 156 <i>Forensic Science International</i> 16 (2006)	22, 23
Paul M. Roman, “Employee Alcoholism Programs in Major Corporations in 1979: Scope, Change, and Receptivity,” in <i>Prevention, Intervention and Treatment: Concerns and Models</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services 1982)	26
Paul M. Roman & Terry C. Blum, “Alcohol: A Review of the Impacts of Worksite Interventions on Health and Behavioral Outcomes,” <i>The American Journal of Health Promotion</i> (1996).....	26
William J. Sonnenstuhl & Harrison Trice, <i>Strategies for Employee Assistance Programs: The Crucial Balance</i> (1986)	2, 25
William J. Sonnenstuhl & Harrison Trice, “The Social Construction of Alcohol Problems in a Union’s Peer Counseling Program,” 17(3) <i>The Journal of Drug Issues, Inc.</i> 223 (Summer 1987)	25, 28
William Sonnenstuhl, Samuel Bacharach & Peter Bamberger, <i>Member Assistance Programs in the Workplace: The Role of Labor in the Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse</i> (1994).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William J. Sonnenstuhl, <i>Working Sober: The Transformation of an Occupational Drinking Culture</i> (1996)	2, 26, 28
Harrison Trice & Paul Roman, <i>Spirits and Demons At Work: Alcohol and Other Drugs on the Job</i> (2d ed. 1978)	25
Harrison M. Trice & William J. Sonnenstuhl, 51(3) “On the Construction of Drinking Norms in Work Organizations,” <i>Journal of Studies on Alcohol</i> 201 (1990)	25, 30
Harrison M. Trice, <i>The Alcoholic Employee and His Supervisor: A General Management Problem</i>	28
